#### 501941854 06/01/2012

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Fabric7 (Assignment for the Benefit of Creditors), LLC	05/29/2012

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Habanero Holdings
Street Address:	15575 On Orbit Drive
City:	Saratoga
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	95070

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	60690763
Patent Number:	7398380

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (512)869-8268 Phone: 512-869-2068

Email: Bennett@patentventures.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US

٦٢

Mail.

Correspondent Name: Walstein Bennett Smith III

Address Line 1: P.O. Box 1668

Address Line 4: Georgetown, TEXAS 78627

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	F7 .24X
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Walstein Smith

## Total Attachments: 5

source=Fabric7\_patent\_assignment\_2012\_BW600#page1.tif source=Fabric7\_patent\_assignment\_2012\_BW600#page2.tif source=Fabric7\_patent\_assignment\_2012\_BW600#page3.tif source=Fabric7\_patent\_assignment\_2012\_BW600#page4.tif source=Fabric7\_patent\_assignment\_2012\_BW600#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 028306 FRAME: 0648 OF \$80.00 60690763

501941854

# **EXHIBIT F**

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, on May 9, 2007, Fabric 7 Systems, Inc. ("Fabric 7"), in accordance with the assignment for the benefit of creditor's laws of the State of California, transferred ownership of all of its right, title and interest in and to all of its assets to Fabric 7 (Assignment for the Benefit of Creditors), LLC, a California limited liability company (the "Assignee" or the "Company"). Fabric 7 has also designated the Company to act as the Assignee for the benefit of creditors of Fabric 7 (the "General Assignment").

**WHEREAS**, pursuant to the authority granted under the General Assignment, the Company has entered into an Asset Purchase Agreement ("APA") with Hanbanero Holdings, Inc., a California Corporation (the "*Buyer*"), with principal offices located at 15575 On Orbit Dr., Saratoga, CA 95070, to sell substantially all of the assets that have been transferred to the Company by Fabric 7. Included in these assets are certain patents and patent applications ("Intellectual Property").

**WHEREAS**, by unanimous written consent of the the managers of the Company and with the consent of the sole member of the Company, on May 29, 2012, the Company transferred ownership of all of its right, title and interest in and to the Intellectuap Property to Buyer.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT KNOWN, pursuant to the APA, the Company has conveyed, assigned, transferred, delivered and set over for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and does hereby convey, assign, transfer, deliver and set over, unto said Buyer, its successors and assigns, (1) the entire worldwide right, title and interest in and to each and all Letters Patents in the United States and in all foreign countries including, without limitation corresponding Patent Cooperation Treaty patent applications and corresponding National patent applications and all inventions, improvements and discoveries disclosed in said Letters Patents and applications which were held by the Company immediately prior to the consummation of the APA, including those set forth in Schedule A hereto, and in and to all substitutions, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reexaminations, extensions, renewals and reissues (as applicable) thereof, including without limitation of generality, all rights of priority resulting from the filing of patent applications relating to any of the foregoing as well as any and all choses in action and any and all claims and demands, both at law and in equity, that Company has or may have for damages or profits accrued or to accrue on account of the infringement of any of said Letter Patents, patent applications, inventions, improvements and discoveries (or any provisional rights therein), the same to be held and enjoyed by Buyer, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Company if the assignment set forth in this Patent Assignment had not been made; (2) the full and complete right to file patent applications in the name of the Company or its designee, at the Buyer's, or its designe's election, on the aforesaid inventions, improvements, discoveries and applications in all countries of the world; and (3) the entire right, title and interest in and to any Letter Patent which may issue thereon in the United

> PATENT REEL: 028306 FRAME: 0649

States or in any country, and any renewals, revivals, reissues, reexaminations and extensions thereof, and any patents of confirmation, registration and importation of the same.

AND the Company hereby authorizes and requests the United States Patent and Trademarks Office to issue said Letter Patents in accordance with this Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Fabric 7 (Assignment for the Benefit of Creditors), LLC has caused this Patent Assignment to be signed by its duly authorized officer as of May 29, 2012.

Fabric 7 (Assignment for the Benefit of Creditors), LLC, in its sole and limited capacity as the assignee for the benefit of creditors of Fabric 7 Systems, Inc.:

Name:

Title: Manager

HABANERO

Buyer: Hanbaneros Holdings, Inc.

NH

Name:

Titla.

-2-

# Patent Assignment Agreement – Schedule A Fabric7 (assignment for the benefit of creditors), LLC to Habanero Holdings, Inc.

Patent or Application No.	Country	Filing Date	Title of Patent and First Named Inventor
7,398,380	US	10/22/2005	Dynamic Hardware Paritioning of Symmetric Multiprocessing Systems
60/690,763	US	6/14/2005	Dynamic hardware partitioning of symmetric multiprocessing systems

On 05/29112 before me, 7 personally appeared Michael	Here Insert Name and Fitte of the Officer  Name(s) of Signer(s)
HANGAMA AZIZ Commission # 1799700 Notary Public - California Santa Clara County My Comm Expires May 30, 2012	who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.  I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
	WITNESS my hand and official seal.
-	Signature: // Signature of Notary Public
Though the information below is not require and could prevent fraudulent ren  Description of Attached Document	Signature:  Signature of Notary Public  PTIONAL  and by iaw, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document moval and reattachment of this form to another document.
Though the information below is not require and could prevent fraudulent ren  Description of Attached Document  Title or Type of Document:	Signature:  Signature of Notary Public  Signature of Notar
Though the information below is not require and could prevent fraudulent ren  Description of Attached Document  Title or Type of Document:	Signature:  Signature of Notary Public  PTIONAL  ed by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document moval and reattachment of this form to another document.  Number of Pages:
Though the information below is not require and could prevent fraudulent ren  Description of Attached Document  Title or Type of Document:  Document Date:	Signature:  Signature of Notary Public  PTIONAL  ed by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document moval and reattachment of this form to another document.  Number of Pages:
Though the information below is not require and could prevent fraudulent ren  Description of Attached Document  Title or Type of Document:  Document Date:  Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:	Signature:  Signature of Notary Public  PTIONAL  ed by iaw, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document moval and reattachment of this form to another document.  Number of Pages:
Though the information below is not require and could prevent fraudulent ren  Description of Attached Document  Title or Type of Document:  Document Date:  Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:  Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)  Signer's Name:  Corporate Officer — Title(s):	Signature:  Signature of Notary Public  Signature of Notary Public  Signature of Notary Public  Public  Signature of Notary Public  Number of Pages:  Signature of Notary Public  Number of Pages:  Signature of Notary Public  Si
Though the information below is not require and could prevent fraudulent ren  Description of Attached Document  Title or Type of Document:  Document Date:  Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:  Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)  Signer's Name:  Corporate Officer — Title(s):  Individual	Signature:    Signature of Notary Public
Though the information below is not require and could prevent fraudulent ren  Description of Attached Document  Title or Type of Document:  Document Date:  Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:  Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)  Signer's Name:  Corporate Officer — Title(s):  Individual  Partner — Limited General  Top of the	Signature:    Signature of Notary Public
Though the information below is not require and could prevent fraudulent ren and could prevent fraudulent ren to the country of Attached Document  Title or Type of Document:  Document Date:  Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:  Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)  Signer's Name:  Corporate Officer — Title(s):  Individual  Partner — Limited General  Attorney in Fact	Signature:  Signature of Notary Public  PPTIONAL  and by iaw, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document moval and reattachment of this form to another document.  Number of Pages:  Signer's Name:  Corporate Officer — Title(s):  Individual Partner — Limited General Attorney in Fact  Signature of Notary Public  Right THUMBPRINT OF SIGNER  Top of thumb here
Though the information below is not require and could prevent fraudulent ren  Description of Attached Document  Title or Type of Document:  Document Date:  Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:  Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)  Signer's Name:  Corporate Officer — Title(s):  Individual  Partner — Limited General  Attorney in Fact  Trustee	Signature:    Signature of Notary Public
Though the information below is not require and could prevent fraudulent ren  Description of Attached Document  Title or Type of Document:  Document Date:  Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:  Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)  Signer's Name:  Corporate Officer — Title(s):  Individual  Partner — Limited General  Attorney in Fact  Trustee  Guardian or Conservator	Signature:  Signature of Notary Public  OPTIONAL  ed by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document moval and reattachment of this form to another document.  Number of Pages:  Signer's Name:  Corporate Officer — Title(s):  Individual Partner — Limited General Attorney in Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator
Though the information below is not require and could prevent fraudulent ren  Description of Attached Document  Title or Type of Document:  Document Date:  Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:  Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)  Signer's Name:  Corporate Officer — Title(s):  Individual  Partner — Limited General  Attorney in Fact  Trustee	Signature:    Signature of Notary Public

State of California  County of   County of	
County of $\frac{\sqrt{2}}{\sqrt{2}}$ before me	Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer  VIA DIG TIT HOLF
personally appeared	Name(s) of Signer(s)
HANGAMA AZIZ Commission # 1799700 Notary Public - California Santa Clara County My Comm. Expires May 30, 20	who proved to me on the basis of satisfactor evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/ard subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same is his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.  I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
	WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature: Signature: 1998
Place Notary Seal Above	- OPTIONAL Signature of Notary Public
and could prevent fraudulent Description of Attached Documen	quired by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document tremoval and reattachment of this form to another document.
Title or Type of Document:	Number of Pages:
	Trainibor of Fagos.
JULIEUS I MILE FUAL MAIDEU ADOVE	
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s	Signer's Name:
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s Signer's Name:  Corporate Officer — Title(s):	Corporate Officer — Title(s):
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s Signer's Name: Corporate Officer — Title(s): Individual	☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s):
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s Signer's Name:  Corporate Officer — Title(s):  Individual Partner — Limited General	☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s):
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s Signer's Name:  Corporate Officer — Title(s):  Individual Partner — Limited General Attorney in Fact	☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): ☐ Individual ☐ Individual ☐ General ☐ Attorney in Fact
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s Signer's Name:  Corporate Officer — Title(s):  Individual Partner — Limited General	☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s):
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s  Signer's Name:  Corporate Officer — Title(s):  Individual  Partner — Limited General  Attorney in Fact  Trustee	☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s):
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s  Signer's Name:  Corporate Officer — Title(s):  Individual Partner — Limited General Attorney in Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator	☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): ☐ Individual ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Attorney in Fact ☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator

**PATENT REEL: 028306 FRAME: 0653** 

RECORDED: 06/01/2012